CITY OF SALEM IL REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING November 7, 2022 – 6:00 PM

- I. Call to Order
- II. Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance
- III. Presentation of Petitions/Public Comments
- IV. Mayor's Report and Presentations
- V. City Council Action
 - 1. Consent Agenda
 - (a) Approval of Minutes October 17, 2022
 - 2. Mayor's Appointment of Myron Lloyd to the Historical Commission
 - 3. Final Reading for Property Tax Levy for Collection in 2023 and Ordinance Approval
 - 4. Approval of Resolution Abating Property Tax Levy for General Obligation Bonds Series 2017
 - 5. Renewal of Liability and Worker's Compensation Insurance with ICRMT through Kane Insurance
- VI. City Manager and Dept Head Reports
- VII. City Attorney Report
- VIII. City Council Member Report
- IX. Motion to Adjourn

Rex A. Barbee City Manager RAB

2uote of the day –

"Perseverance is not a long race, it is many short races, one after the other".

- Walter Elliot

CITY OF SALEM REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING November 7, 2022 - 6:00pm Page 2

- 1. Consent agenda Approval of minutes of the October 17th, 2022 Salem City Council meeting. Recommend approval of the minutes as presented from October 17, 2022.
- 2. Mayor's Appointment of Myron Lloyd to the Historical Commission. Recommend approval.
- 3. Review of an Ordinance for the property tax levy request for the City of Salem in the amount of 2.85% above last year's levy less an amount for the amount for the bond payments for the General Obligation Bonds Series 2017 and takes into consideration the property assessment freeze for properties located in the Tax Increment Financing (TIF) for the property values ending on the 30th day of April, 2023. Recommend approval of ordinance levying taxes for the City of Salem.
- 4. Review of Resolution to abate the tax levy for the annual payment on the General Obligation Bond Series 2017 originally issued in the amount of \$2,465,000 with a payment in the amount of \$455,119 for the year 2022 collected in 2023. **Recommending approval of resolution to abate** the amount collected for the General Obligation Bond Series 2017.
- 5. Renewal of Worker's Comp and Liability insurance with ICRMT through Kane Insurance. Representatives of Kane Insurance will be present to outline the renewal and answer any questions City Council members may have. Recommend approval of renewal of insurance coverage with ICRMT through Kane Insurance.